The University of Chicago

Office of the President

martin Plan

medicine

March 24, 1915.

Mr. David A. Robertson. Office of the President, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill. My dear Mr. Robertson:

I have your letter concerninf President Judson and his wishes concerning the committee of which he and I are members. I am very sorry President Judson is ill and hope he may return home entirely restored to health. In the meantime I doubt if the committee will do very I have sent to Dr. Franklin Martin, who is the promoter of the subject for which the committee was former, a letter making the statement that I did not desire to serve on the committee with a certain Dr. John Dill Robertson, who has been named a member of the committee as a representative of Loyola University.

I do not know whether President Judson knows the man. but I am sure that when he learns of his character he would act as I have in demanding the removal of the gentleman from the committee.

> Very truly yours, Frank Bierings

FRANK BILLINGS
PROFEE GAS HOLDING
ISS SOUTH MUSSIGAN MOTERVARD
CHICAGO

March 24, 1915.

Mr. David A. Robertson,

The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill.

I have your letter concerning President Judges

and his wishes concersing the committee of which he and I are members. I am very sorry President Judson is ill and hope he may return home entirely restored to health. In the meantime I doubt if the committee will do very much. I have sent to Dr. Franklin Martin, who is the promoter of the subject for which the committee was former, a letter making the statement that I did not dosire to serve on the committee with a certain Dr. John Dill Robertson, who has been named a member of the committee as a representative of Loyola university.

I do not know whether President Judson knows the man, but I am sure that when he learns of his character he would not es I have in demanding the removal of the gentleman from the committee.

Very truly yours,

Fruk During

Chicago, Earch 26, 1915

My dear Dr. Billings:-

I have forwarded your letter of Earch 24th to President Judson who, although he probably knows the man in question only through his newspaper notoriety, will, I am sure, approve your action.

Very truly yours.

Secretary to the President.

D.A.R.-D.

Dr. Frank Billings 122 South Michigan Boulevard Chicago. Chicago, March 26, 1916

My dear Dr. Billings:-

I have forwarded your letter of March 24th to President Judson who, although he probably knows the man in question only through his newspaper notoriety, will, I am sere, approve your action.

Very truly yours,

Secretary to the President.

D.A.R. -D.

Dr. Frank Billings 122 South Michigan Boulevard Chicago.

Chicago, April 26, 1915 Dear Dr. Billings: -I shall not be at the meeting of the Medical Committee Thursday night. It is my understanding that you will have from Mr. Dickerson official copy of the action of the Board of Trustees of the Rush Medical College, and will als, notify the Committee that substantially the same action has been recommended to the Board of Trustees of the University of Chicago. The latter Board will not meet until the second week in May. With best wishes, I am, Very truly yours, H.P.J. - L. Dr. Frank Billings, Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago.

Mul

Chicago, April 26, 1915

Dear Dr. Billings:-

To guitoem ent ta ed ton flade I

the Medical Committee Thursday night. It is my understanding that you will have from Mr. Dickerson official copy of the action of the Board of Trustees of the Rush Medical College, and will als. Intify the Committee that substantially the same action has been recommended to the Board of Trustees of the University of Chicago. The latter Board will not meet until the second week in May.

with best wishes, I am,

Very truly yours,

.I - .T.9.H

Dr. Frank Billings, Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago.

## FRANK BILLINGS PEOPLES GAS BUILDING 122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD CHICAGO

Aug. 2, 1915.

President Harry Pratt Judson, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Judson:

At the last meeting of the joint committee of the several universities and the Chicago Graduate School, Dr. Martin, the secretary, stated he had sent the original agreement with an additional statement of the proposed agreement in reference to the conduct of a graduate school under the auspices of the four universities, to the presidents of the universities. I did not see the draft of the final agreement as passed upon by the joint committee which Dr. Martin was to send out to each university president. He read what purported to be the draft as he had sent it to you and to the other presidents of the universities and I found fault with the final statement which made the joint committee already formed the committee to investigate the conditions in Chicago which may be utilized for graduate instruction. I contended that the president of each university had the right under the agreement as we had discussed it, to appoint the members of ahnew joint committee and that the members of that committee could be any number. I told Dr. Martin it would be impossible for me to serve on a committee of investigation because I have not the time and I told him I did not think that you personally could look into the condition of hospitals, laboratories and elsewhere to learn what the possibilities of an adequate graduate instruction may be.

After talking the matter over pro and con, I finally made this statement: that I believed the joint committee was going too fast in matters relating to the graduate work. Of course, the universities have done nothing and it has all been done by the so-called Universities Graduate School.

lag. Z. lebe.

President Herry Pratt Indson, The University of Chicago, Chicago, 131.

Dear Mr. Judson:

several universities and the Chicago Graduate School, Dr. Martin, the secretary, stated he had seet the original agreement with an additional statement of the proposed agreement in reference to the conduct of a graduate school under the suspices of the four universities, to the preparation of the universities, to the preparation of the universities, to the preparation of the universities, I did not see the draft of the final agreement as passed upon by the joint committee which Dr. Martin was to send out to each university president. No rend what purported to be the draft as he had sent it to you and to the other presidents of the universities and I found fault with the interestigate the conditions of the universities and I found fault with the investigate the conditions in Chicago which may no utilized for graduate instruction. I contended that the president of each university had the right under the agreement as no had discussed it, to appoint the members of the right under the agreement as no had discussed it, to appoint the members of the night of the condition for me to serve on a committee of investigation because I have not the time and I told bin I did not think that you personally could look into the condition of hospitals, laboratories and claswhere to learn what

After talking the matter over pro and con, I finally

made this statement: that I believed the joint committee was going too fast in matters relating to the graduate work. Of course, the universities have done nothing and it has all been done by the so-called Universities Graduate School.

1

That what had been done was proper enough in scheduling a lot of clinics at Mail, of Cook County and other hospitals in Chicago with various teachers of all character for the entertainment of visiting physicians, but that real graduate instruction would have to be carried out in a different way. For this purpose would it the be necessary to have an inventory made of what could be done in the laboratories and in lecture courses of all of the universities with their present facilities and in the various hospitals so that an individual coming here could register to take up specific work either laboratory or clinical, and have a definite knowledge of just what he could do. That it would be necessary to know the character of the candidates who desired to take up the and they would necessarily be obliged to take definite courses of three, six or twelve months or even two or three years.

They could not get around this sort of argument and statement of fact and consequently you will have a letter from Dr. Martin asking
you to appoint the members of a joint committee to investigate graduate work
and it possibilities in Chicago.

I would suggest that you appoint on that committee to investigate conditions, Dr. Hektoen, Dr. J. L. Miller, someone like Prof. Steg-litz of the University and anyone else you may deem proper. As I understand it and doubtless as you do also, this committee is to investigate as a subcommittee appointed by the original Committee of Fifteen, the conditions in Chicago in relation to possible graduate instruction and to report back to the original committee and if you desire, your committee to report back to you and the board of trustees.

I am writing this letter that you may understand conditions up to date and that you may have a still further idea of what is going on. I enclose herewith, the two letters I have received from Franklin Martin which I wish you would return to me for my files.

Very sincerely yours,

Hank Billings

.nother dechiages .co

their what has even done was even merch in scheduling a let of clinics of fact, the control was content to the control of visiting parabolane, but that read graduate during the substance of visiting parabolane, but that read graduate during the course of the control of the co

They could not yet around this sort of argument one state

ment of from and ocessequently you will have a leater were br. martin assing

and it possibilities in Objection.

of medilioned that he delegas may tout despite sines i

investigate conditions, Dr. Nelton, Cr. I. i. Miller, demands in 1701. Stept like of the University and anyone clas you may desire for. As I understand it and doubtions as you do also, this committee is to investigate as a subcommittee appointed by the original doubtion of litton to possible graduate instruction and to report made to the original open altitude and if you desire, your committee to report made to the original open trustees.

contitues besto to be well up that we take a state of the contitue of the contitue of the contitue of the continue of the contitue of the continue of the cont

up to date and ones you may have a still further idea of what is joing on. I encions herenting, the two latters I have received from travella hartin salur I wish you would return to me for my files.

Kink Billing

+67

FRANK BILLINGS
PEOPLES GAS BUILDING
122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD
CHICAGO

August 5, 1915.

President Harry Pratt Judson, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Judson:

Your letter of August fourth came today and I am very glad to have your opinion of the situation in reference to the proosed graduate work in Chicago. I am also glad to know just what the resois which lution was passed by the Board of Trustees of the University of Chicago, for it coincides exactly with the propositions agreed upon by the Committee of Fifteen and which Dr. Martin was instructed to forward to the presidents of the universities. Instead of presenting the matter to the universities in that form, he presented it in a statement of his own as shown in the whole of proposition fifth and especially in the last full paragraph of that proposition. The proposition as he presented it, as you will see in that last paragraph, agrees to the formation of a joint committee on graduate medical teaching and includes in it representatives of the present Graduate School of Medicine. It does not call for any investigation of the conditions which would enable the Committee of Fifteen to formulate a schedule of graduate work or to plan upon any definite sort of work. It does plan for the immediate establishment of the graduate medical teaching in Chicago by these various branches. It is this haste which I criticized and the apparent attempt on the part of some of the members of the Committee of Fifteen to "put over" a half baked proposition upon the universities.

Dr. Bevan is out of town today and as soon as I can confer with him I will get in touch with you by telephone and I think you and he and I can get together to decide upon some line of action.

Nery sincerely yours,

See next page

FRANK BILLINGS
PROFESS ONS BELLDING
SE SOUTH MICHIGAN ROCLEVARD
CRICAGO

August 5, 1915.

2

President Harry Pratt Judson, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Judson:

graduate work in Chicago. I am also glad to know just what the resolution was passed by the Board of Trustees of the University of Chicago, for it coincides exactly with the propositions agreed upon by the Committee of Fifteen and which Dr. Martin was instructed to forward to the presidents of the universities. Instead of presenting the matter to the paragraph of that proposition. The proposition as he presented it, as you will see in that last paragraph, agrees to the formation of a joint of the present Graduate School of Medicine. It does not call for any aniversities.

Dr. Bevan is out of town today and as soon as I oan confer with him I will get in touch with you by telephone and I think you and he and I can get tegether to decide upon some line of action.

Very sincerely yours,

See reef pople

## FRANK BILLINGS PEOPLES GAS BUILDING 122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD CHICAGO

- #2. President Harry Pratt Judson.
- P. S. Will you please return to me the Martin letters which I forwarded to you. I would like to keep Dr. Martin's letters to you until I shall have an opportunity to show them to Dr. Bevan and then I will return them.

FRANK BILLINGS
PROFIES CAS BULDING
130 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULKVARD
UHICAGO

\$2. President Harry Pratt Judson.

P. S. Will you please return to me the Martin letters which I forwarded to you. I would like to keep Br. Martin's letters to you until I shall have an opportunity to show them to Dr. Bevan and then I will return them.

13

Chicago, August 6, 1915

My dear Dr. Billings:-

received. I am returning to you Dr. Eartin's letters and also his letter of the 23d of July to me, with his "Summary of the Organization of the Graduate School of Edicine of Chicago". I daresay you have a copy of this. Such of this material as you think best may be returned for my files. I am leaving town next Wednesday the eleventh, to be gone until about the beginning of September. Perhaps we can have a little chat before I go.

With best wishes, I am,

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings. Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago. Chicago, August 6, 1916

My dear Dr. Billings:-

Tour favor of the 5th inst. is
received. I am returning to you Dr. Martin\*s letters
and also his letter of the 25d of July to me, with his
"Summary of the Organization of the Graduate School of
Medicine of Chicago". I daressy you have a copy of this.
Such of this material as you think best may be returned
for my files. I am leaving town next Wednesday the
eleventh, to be gone until about the beginning of September.
Perhaps we can have a little chat before I go.

with best wighes, I am.

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings.

Chicago, August 4, 1915

Dear Dr. Billings:-

Your favor of the 2d inst. with

enclosures is at hand.

to you: (1) A copy of the document sent to me in June by Dr. Martin; (2) The action of the Board of Trustees of the University of Chicago on the same.

The document is herewith enclosed. Perhaps at your convenience you will return it for my files.

A transcript from the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees June 8, 1915, is as follows:

"President Judson presented a communication from the socalled "Universities' Committee on Medical Education", recommending that the Board of Trustees of the University adopt certain resolutions with regard to that subject. After a statement by President Judson,

It was moved and seconded that the Board of Trustees consent to the appointment of a Committee to confer with the committees on behalf of other institutions named with reference to the discussion of a plan for the establishment of graduate medical teaching in Chicago; it being understood that this Committee has no power further than to consider the matter and to report back recommendations, and, a vote having been taken, the motion was declared adopted."

Chicago, August 4, 1915

Dear Dr. Billings:-

Afiw . tent ha out to rovel mor

enclosures is at band.

The situation will be made plain perhaps if I send to you: (1) A copy of the document sent to me in June by Dr. Martin; (2) The action of the Board of Trustees of the University of Chicago on the same.

The document is herewith enclosed. Perhaps at your convenience you will return it for my files.

A transcript from the minutes of the meeting of the Board of Trustees June 8, 1915, is as follows:

"President Judson presented a communication from the socalled "Universities' Committee on Medical Education", recommending that the Board of Trustees of the University adopt certain resolutions with regard to that subject, after a statement by President Judson,

It was moved and seconded that the Board of Trustees consent to the appointment of a Committee to confer with the committees on behalf of other institutions named with reference to the discussion of a plan for the establishment of graduate medical teaching in Chicago; it being understood that this Committee has no power further than to consider the matter and to report back recommendations, and, a vote having been taken, the motion was declared adopted."

The Committee as named was, the President of the University, the Professor of Medicine in the University, Dr. Frank Billings, and the Professorial Lecturer on Surgery in the University, Dr. Arthur Dean Bevan.

You will notice that this Committee was authorized merely to confer with the committees on behalf of other institutions with reference to the discussion of a plan for the establishment of graduate medical teaching in Chicago. This Committee will report through the President of the University to the Board of Prustees. It is not a part of the so-called "Committee of Fifteen". Of course no one of the three in our Committee could give the time to an investigation of the clinical possibilities in Chicago. I see that the so-called "Graduate School of Medicine of Chicago" has already established an organization, a faculty. and a series of clinics. Do I understand that that has the approval of the other three universities? I am quite willing to ask Dr. Hektoen and others to look into the matter if it be desirable, and I have had a letter from Dr. Martin urging me to appoint such a committee. But I confess frankly I don't quite see what there is to investigate. If the University of Chicago and Rush Medical College are

The Committee as named was, the President of the University, University, the Professor of Medicine in the University, Dr. Frank Billings, and the Professorial Lecturer on Surgery in the University, Dr. Arthur Dean Bevan.

besirefine sew estimmed sint tent equion like wor ready to hissed no seestimmen of this relace of vierem maic a to noisecosib ent of concreter nitiv encitatitani constitution of areduced factions and the contract to the contract of the cont This Committee will report through the President of the University to the Board of Trustees. It is not a part of to eno on served "C ommittee of Fifteen". the three in our Committee could give the time to an investigation of the clinical possibilities in Chicago. I to entolibed to fooded essabert" belise-on ent tant een Ohicago" has already established an organization, a faculty, and a meries of cliniog. Do I understand that that has the anility ofthe as I ?restievelar outfor the tale as a restriction of the contract of the contra of hi rettem ent othe took of evento bus neether. To see of be desirable, and I have had a letter from Dr. Martin escino I full section a doub faiogas of om gaigen frankly I don't quite see what there is to investigate. ors egolical trush and Rush Redical College are

driegery in a

to comperate in the work of this "Graduate School of Medicine of Chicago" our Committee already had before us sufficient material, it seems to me, to form an opinion. Could not you and Bevan, if he is in town, meet me some day this week to talk this matter over, so that we can know where we stand and what is possible?

Cordially yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings, Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago. to cosperate in the work of this "Graduate School of Estation of Chicago" our Committee already had before as auticions material, it seems to me, to form an opinion. Could not you and Bevan, if he is in town, meet me some day this week to talk this matter over, so that we can know where we stand and what is possible?

Cordially yours.

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings, Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago.

242 East Walton Place Den Princip Judion: Thank a good due to her gon for your not une Va copy of the important Chrosely contented ? nevolution adopted by I think the your town the The Educational Board. chores much my com. At is good news are I reforce that the University will have soon a complete medical Midway. the state of ing to week? Deer this not demand an early meeting of the Sout Commettee of the Face Believe Borner of Frusties of the University and of Kurch, that a final decision may

be made concerning the Million dallor Edoevment You Churial mederne at the university which a good deel bas been already contributed; I think the goint Committee Should need very soon, This you call it muchings
at the university, or chiefs
chub; for luncheon at
chub; for luncheon thedunes
12 36 on monday, Thedunes
or Friday of next week? e it reform that the complete melech ; in the thereof the thereof deer this not desing one carely meeting of the leng truly yours "Unevisity and of Record that a find decrees many

Chicago, January 11, 1917

My dear Mr. Billings:

yesterday the splendid gift of the Billings family,
of which you have given so large and generous a share.
On behalf of the University I wish to express most sincere
appreciation. This great gift practically secures the
fund which we are seeking, as the remainder is now so small
that we are sure to secure it in no long time in the future.
I believe that the Hospital will be a very worthy memorial,
and one which will stand through many ages doing its
beneficent work, and keeping green the name of your father
as well as the names of other members of the family.

With sincere regards, I am,

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Mr. C. K. G. Billings Santa Barbara, California Obleago, January 11, 1917

My dear Mr. Billings:

Jar. Frank Billings reported
yesterday the splendid gift of the Billings family,
of which you have given so large and generous a share.
On behalf of the University I wish to express most sincers
appreciation. This great gift practically secures the
fund which we are seeking, as the remainder is now so small
that we are sure it in no long time in the future.
I believe that the Hospital will be a very worthy memorial,
and one which will stand through many ages doing its
beneficent work, and keeping green the name of your father
as well as the names of other members of the family.

With sincere regards, I am,

very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Mr. C. K. G. Billings Santa Barbara, California Chicago, January 11, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

on behalf of the University I want to express to you and also personally, my very sincere appreciation of the magnificent gift on behalf of the Billings family. The Hospital I think is an especially fine memorial, and I hardly need to add how much gratified I am personally to have your name connected with it, for reasons which it is wholly unnecessary to detail.

With sincere regards and cordial appreciation, I am,

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago Chicago, January 11, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

On behalf of the University I want to express to you and also personally, my very slucers appreciation of the magnificent gift on behalf of the Billings family. The Hospital I think is an especially fine memorial, and I hardly need to add how much gratified I am personally to have your name connected with it, for reasons which it is wholly unnecessary to detail.

With sincers regards and cordial appreciation, I am,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago

Chicago, January 22, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

Just as I am leaving for New York I have yours of the 11th inst. with complete statement as to the subscriptions on behalf of the Billings family.

This I am sure will be entirely satisfactory to the Board of Trustees. I shall lay it before that body at the February meeting.

I hope that you will have a thorough rest, and come back in good spirits. I want to take this occasion to express in writing, as I have tried to do personally, my appreciation of the splendid work you have done toward securing the funds for the medical school, and, further and still more important, in the high standards of medical work which you have advocated. I am sure that we shall have a very interesting time the coming year, and in coming years.

With best regards,

H.P.J. - L.

Yours.

Dr. Frank Billings % Mr. C. K. G. Billings, Curlesneck, Virginia (via Richmond) Chicago, Jenuary 22, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

Just as I am leaving for New York I have yours of the lith inst. with complete etatement as to the subscriptions on behalf of the Billings family. This I am sure will be entirely satisfactory to the Board of Trustees. I shall lay it before that body at the February meeting.

I hope that you will have a thorough reet, and come back in good spirits. I want to take this occasion to express in writing, as I have tried to do personally, my appreciation of the splendid work you have done toward securing the funds for the medical school, and, further and still more important, in the high standards of medical work which you have advocated. I am sure that we shall have a very interesting time the coming year, and in coming years, and in

. abreast tood atlW

H.P.J. - L.

Yours,

Dr. Frank Billings (orlesnook, Virginia (via Richmond)

Chicago, January 22, 1917

My dear Mr. Billings:

Your two favors of the 17th and 18th instant received. I understand by your second note that you intend to pay the remaining \$300,000 in four annual instalments. The entire plan is perfectly satisfactory to the University.

With cordial best wishes, I am,

Very truly yours.

H.P.J. - L.

Br. C. K. G. Billings
Bellosguardo
Santa Barbara, California

Chicago, January 22, 1917

My deer Mr. Billinge:

Your two favors of the 17th and 18th instant received. I understand by your second note that you intend to pay the remaining \$500,000 in four annual instalments. The entire plan is perfectly eathersory to the University.

with cordial best wishes, I am,

Very truly yours.

H.P.J. - L.

Hr. C. H. G. Billings
Bellosguardo
Santa Barbara, California

The proposition of the members of the Billings family is that \$1,000,000 will be furnished to the University of Chicago for the erection of a Hospital, of approximately 250 beds, for the purpose of teaching and research in medicine. It is understood by the donors that the Hospital will be erected upon ground furnished by the University of Chicago: and that it is the intention of the Board of Trustees use the in come from of the University to set aside an endowment fund of \$1,500,000, to provide for the maintenance of said Hospital; and that it is further the intention of the Trustees of the University to set are the intime from an endowment fund of \$1,500,000, for the purpose of providing salaries for full-time teachers in the medical school, who will be themselves the Hospital staff. also understood by the donors that this gift for a Hospital will be in perpetuity.

The proposition of the members of the Billings family is that \$1,000,000 will be furnished to the University of Chicago for the erection of a Hospital, of approximately 250 beds, for the purpose of teaching and research in medicine. It is understood by the donors that the Hospital will be erected upon ground furnished by the University of Chicago; and that it is the intention of the Board of Trustees we he in Gone from of the University to set aside an endowment fund of \$1,500,000, to provide for the maintenance of said Hospital; and that it tos of whiteviru end to seedant end to notine in the rentrul el use The income from edie an endowment fund of \$1,500,000, for the purpose of Isolbem ent at aredoset emit-fire tor settales gaibivorq . 21sts IstiquoH edt saviesmedt ed iliw odw . Loodes letique a ret this eint tent aronob ent yd booterebnu oeis will be in perpetuity.

Chicago, February 17, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

I beg to acknowledge your note of the 15th inst. with formal pledge of \$100,000 toward the Albert M. Billings Hospital, together with terms of payment of same. This is in every way satisfactory, and will be duly accepted by the Board of Trustees.

I hope that your recovery is proceeding rapidly, and that you will now begin to forget all about our medical campaign, and to think of nothing but the good time you are going to have in California. I don't want you bothered with any business matters until you get back from that wenderland.

With best wishes, I am,

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago Chicago, February 17, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

I beg to acknowledge your note of the 15th inst. with formal pledge of \$100,000 toward the Albert M. Billings Hospital, together with terms of payment of same. This is in every way satisfactory, and will be duly accepted by the Board of Frustees.

I hope that your recovery is proceeding rapidly, and that you will now begin to forget all about our medical campaign, and to think of nothing but the good time you are going to have in California. I don't want you bothered with any business matters until you get back from that wonderland.

was I seedelw jeed dill

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

. . .

Dr. Frank Billings Peoples Cas Bldg., Chicago



THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY (INCORPORATED) TRANSMITS AND DELIVERS THIS NIGHT LETTERGRAM SUBJECT TO THE CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT. TERMS AND CONDITIONS PRINTED ON THE BACK OF THIS BLANK. Received at

DELIVERY No.

Always Open

MAIN OFFICE, POSTAL TELEGRAPH BUILDING Cor. La Salle, Van Buren and Sherman Sts., CHICAGO Telephones: Bell. Wabash 2970. Automatic 589-209

INDEPENDENT

COMPETITIVE

PROGRESSIVE

4-31077

B65SF, ER 34NL 5A, NI

SANTABARBARA CAL MAR 22-17

PRES. HARLEY PRATT JUDSON

1487

UNIVERSITY OF CHGO. CHICAGO.ILL

CHANCELLOR WILL HELP WITH MATTISON JONES WILL DECIDE HOW MUCH THEY WILL SUBSCRIBE ON OR BEFORE APRIL FIRST I GO TO LOSANGELES MARCH TWENTY SEVENTH FOR A WEEK LEAVE HERE FOR CHICAGO APRIL TENTH.

FRANK BILLINGS

OSTAL TELEGRAPH-COMMERCIAL CABLES CANA CHINA PACIFIC SJAPAN UNITED BAN FRANCISCO YOKOHAMA MIDWAY ATLANTIC AFRICA OCEAN HONOLULU ST. VINCENT AMANH A GUAM THE GREATEST TELEGRAPH AND CABLE SYSTEM IN THE WORLD. - EXTENDS OVER TWO-THIRDS OF THE WAY AROUND THE EARTH

OPERATOR'S NOTATIONS. TIME SENT. ETG.

### THE POSTAL TELEGRAPH-CABLE COMPANY (INCORPORATED) TRANSMITS AND DELIVERS THE WITHIN NIGHT LETTERGRAM SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The Company will receive, not later than midnight, NIGHT LETTERGRAMS, written in plain English, to be transmitted only for delivery on the morning

The Company will receive, not later than midnight, NIGHT LETTERGRAMS, written in plain English, to be transmitted only for delivery on the morning of the next ensuing business day, at rates still lower than its standard night message rate, as follows:

The standard day rate for a ten-word day message shall be charged for each additional ten words or less in such NIGHT LETTERGRAM.

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message shall be charged for each additional ten words or less in such NIGHT LETTERGRAM.

To guard against mistakes or delays, the sender of a message should order it REPLEATED; that is, telegraphed back to the originating office for comparison. For this, one-half the unrepeated message rate is charged in addition. Unless otherwise indicated on its face, THIS IS AN UNREPEATED MESSAGE AND PAID FOR AS SUCH, in consideration whereof it is agreed between the sender of the message and this Company as follows:

1. The Company shall not be liable for mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for non-delivery, of any UNREPEATED message, beyond fifty times the sum received for sending the same. DOF TOP THE OR OBSCURE MESSAGES.

2. In any event the Company shall not be liable for damages for any mistakes or delays in the transmission or delivery, or for hon-delivery or for hon-delivery of this message, whether caused by the negligence of its servants or otherwise, beyond fifty times the REPEATED message rate, at which amount this message, whether caused by the negligence of its servants or otherwise, beyond fifty times the REPEATED message rate, at which amount this message, is hereby valued, unless a greater value is stated in writing hereon at the time the message is offered to the Company for ransmission, and an additional sum paid or agreed to be paid based on such value equal to one-tenth of one per cent. thereof.

3. The Company is hereby made the sender, without liability to forward this message over the lines of any other Company when necessary

3. The Company is hereby made the agent of the sender, without liability, to forward this message over the lines of any other Company when necessary to reach its destination.

Messages will be delivered free within the established free delivery limits of the terminal office. For delivery at a greater distance a special charge will be made to cover the cost of such delivery.

5. No responsibility regarding messages attaches to this Company until the same are presented and accepted at one of its transmitting offices; and if any message is sent to such office by one of this Company's messengers, he acts as the agent of the sender for the purpose of delivering the message and any notice or instructions regarding it to the Company's agent in its said office.

6. This Company shall not be liable for damages or statutory penalties in any case where the claim is not presented in writing within thirty days after the massage is filed with the Company for transmission.

In further consideration of the reduced rate for this special "NIGHT LETTERGRAM" service, the following special terms are hereby agreed to:

(a) NIGHT LETTERGRAMS may at the option of the Telegraph Company be mailed at destination to the addressees and the Company shall be deemed to have discharged its obligation in such cases with respect to delivery by mailing such NIGHT LETTERGRAMS at destination, postage prepaid.

(6) NIGHT LETTERGRAMS shall be written in plain English. Code language is not permitted. 7. The above terms and conditions shall be binding upon the receiver as well as the sender of this NIGHT LETTERGRAM.

8. NO EMPLOYEE OF THIS COMPANY IS AUTHORIZED TO VARY THE FOREGOING.

CHARLES C. ADAMS. VIOT-PRESIDENT.

CLARENCE H. MACKAY, PRESIDENT. EDWARD REYNOLDS, VICE-PREST, AND GENERAL MANAGER.

CHARLES P. BRUCH. VICE-PRESIDENT.

THE FASTEST TELEGRAPH SERVICE IN

Chicago, March 21, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

I sent you a night letter last night with regard to Mr. F. W. Matthiessen. Mr. Matthiessen is upwards of eighty years old. I understand that he is interested in medical work, and that he is now considering helping to build an isolation hospital in conjunction with a hospital at LaSalle. I think he will join with others for that purpose, but will probably not do it all himself. I understand that he had three daughters. One is married. and lives in Irvington, New York. The second married Captain Blow, who makes his home at LaSalle and helps Mr. Matthiessen look after his affairs. Another daughter married Dr. Chancellor, of whom I telegraphed you. Mrs. Chancellor died some time ago, but left one son. Chancellor I am informed is at Santa Barbara. He was a close friend of Dr. Murphy, and I think he went to Europe with the medical unit which Dr. Murphy organized. I am

Chicago, March 21, 1917

My dear Dr. Billings:

less restel tagin a nov fues I nesseidtish . TH . nesseidtish . W . T . TH of brager diw idgin is upwards of eighty years old. I understand that he is aniteblenco won at ed tadt bas alrow Isolbem al betrevoini Attw moltomotmos at latigach moltsloat as blind of gaigled eredio ditw nioi fliw ed which I .effect is latiquod a for that purpose, but will probably not do it all himself. beittem at ono .areidgoab serdi bad ed isdi basiarebas I and lives in Irvington, Wew York. The second married Captain Blow, who makes his bome at LaSalle and helps Mr. Teligrab rediona .erisle aid relia doof neeseidisk married Dr. Chancellor, of whom I telegraphed you. Hrs. Chancellor died some time ago, but left one son. Dr. Chancellor I am informed is at Santa Barbara. He was a close friend of Dr. Murphy, and I think he went to Europe with the medical unit which Dr. Murphy organised. I am advised that anything Dr. Chancellor recommends will be given great consideration.

Our fund is now \$5,193,500. I hope that you are thriving like the green bay tree.

Cordially yours,

- H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings % Mr. C. K. G. Billings Santa Barbara, California advised that anything Dr. Chancellor recommends will be given great consideration.

Our fund is now \$5,195,500. I hope that you are thriving like the green bay tree.

Cordially yours,

H. P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings A Hr. C. K. G. Billings Santa Barbara, California

Chicago, May 3, 1917

Dear Dr. Billings:

Rerewith I am sending a copy of the rough plan suggested for a possible basis of contract between Sprague Institute and the University.

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago Chicago, May 3, 1917

Dear Dr. Billings:

Herewith I am sending a copy of the rough plan suggested for a possible basis of contract between Sprague Institute and the University.

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings Peoples Gas Bldg., Chicago

Chicago, May 11, 1917

My dear Doctor:

Yours of the 10th inst. relating to the gifts of Mesers. Shedd, D. B. Jones, and T. D. Jones is received, and will be placed before the Board of Trustees with my own recommendation accompanying it.

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings 242 E. Walton Place, Chicago Chicago, May 11, 1917

My dear Doctor:

Yours of the 10th inst. relating to the gifts of Mesers. Shedd, D. B. Jones, and T. D. Jones is received, and will be placed before the Board of Trustees with my own recommendation accompanying it.

Very truly yours,

H.P.J. - L.

Dr. Frank Billings 242 E. Walton Place, Chicago FRANK BILLINGS
PEOPLES GAS BUILDING
122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD
CHICAGO

May 12, 1917.

President Harry Pratt Judson, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Mr. Judson:

I enclose herewith, a note from Mrs. George
M. Pullman with her check for \$10,000 contributed to the University for
its medical school While I have acknowledged Mrs. Pullman's letter
and gift, you will, of course, have an official acknowledgment sent to
her from the Board of Trustees.

I will find it impossible to go upon the committee to canvass the medical schools of the city for the Red Cross Campaign. As a member of the State Council of Defense my work has been cut out and the outlook is serious as to my time.

or Dr. J. B. Herrick or Dr. B. W. Sippy undertake the proposed work on the part of our medical school.

I will endeavor to see Mr. Armour and get his written statement for his gift and have it in your hands before Tuesday afternoon next.

Very sincerely yours.

Samk Briengs

2 enclosures.

May 12, 1917.

President Marry Pratt Judson, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Mr. Judson:

I enclose herewith, a nate from Mrs. George
M. Pullman with her check for \$10,000 contributed to the University for
its medical school While I have soknowledged Mrs. Pullman's letter
and gift, you will, of course, have an official schooledgment sent to
her from the Scard of Trustees.

I will find it impossible to go upon the committee to canvass the medical schools of the city for the Red Cross campaign. As a member of the State Council of Defence my work has been out out and the outlook is serious as to my time.

I would suggest that Dean of students, Dr. Dedson, or Dr. J. E. Herrick or Dr. B. W. Slopy undertake the proposed work on the part of our medical school.

I will endeavor to use Mr. Armour and get his written statement for his gift and have it in your hands before Tuesday afternoon next.

Very stacerely yours.

2 enclosures.

## FRANK BILLINGS PEOPLES GAS BUILDING 122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD CHICAGO

April 24, 1917.

Harry Pratt Judson, President, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois.

My dear Mr. Judson:

I have talked to Dr. Bevan and suggested a form of letter to be signed by Mr. Hardy in reference to the \$10,000 already in your hands. I expected that Dr. Bevan would act upon that today, but he is not in the office and I will try to finish the matter tomorrow.

Very sincerely yours,

Janx Buings

PHANK BILLINGS
FEORIES GAS BUILDING
113 SOUTH MUCHELS HOLLEVAND
CHICAGO
CRUCAGO
CRUCAGO

Agril 24, 1917.

Harry Prett Judson, President, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois.

My done Mr. Judein:

I have talked to Br. Bayan and sufficient a

form of latter we see signed by Mr. Hardy is reference to the \$10,000 already in your mands. I expected that Dr. Bewns would set upon that today, but he is not in the office and I will bry to finish the matter temorrow.

Vary sincerely yours,

Took Herry

### FRANK BILLINGS PEOPLES GAS BUILDING 122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD CHICAGO

April 30, 1917.

Harry Pratt Judson, President,
The University of Chicago,
Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Mr. Judson:

I have carefully read Prof. Stieglitz' letter to you concerning the need of more teaching of public sanitation to our medical students.

I think it would be a good plan to present this letter to the Faculty at its meeting next Thursday night, and if you do not object I will keep the letter and have it read then. The matter can then be referred to our Gommittee on Curriculum to work out a scheme for more instruction if that is possible, in public sanitation for our juniors and seniors.

I have just received a letter from Mr. Hardy indicating his desire to make his gift of \$10,000 an endowment such as may be used by the University of Chicago in its big medical scheme.

Very sincerely yours,

Hank Bings

FRANK BILLINGS
22 SOUTH MICHIGAN NORTHVARK
CHICAGO

April 90, 1919.

Harry Pratt Judson, President,

Chicago, Illinols

Dear ir. Judson

I have correlatey road Prof. Stieglite' latter to

you concerning the meed of more teaching of public sanitation to our

I think it would be a good plan to present this letter to the Faculty at its meeting next thursday night, and if you do not object I will keep the letter and have it read then. The matter can then be referred to our Committee on Gurriculum to work out a scheme for more instruction if that is possible, in public sanitation for our instruction if that is possible, in public sanitation for our instruction.

laitsoibhí vonek .nh mort rattel a bevleosr Jant oved I

the University of Chicago in its big medical scheme.

warrow wienessia wasV

Jank Dung

I shall arrive in Chinas on Sunday Feli, 29th. I Shall therefore soon be able to enjoy conferences with you, in regard to well medical matter of the unversit, in which you may desire my aid. my doughter has been Deriously ill hick influenza. Om glad to Lay she is Convalucent To bendent Judion Weny Sincerely your of medicine at the University Harry Brank Bellings I have this to say: My dunga things fank Bellings I have this to say: My Nut Kindeil vyn s

I draals. On the other hand the Vice Chairman of the Medical affairs Comed rationally act in an advisory capacity in all milical affairs of the University. appointment of the traferson of medicine at the University. Chooce lies mit two men Francis Pealsoly. I consider If De Platody receives the appointment, because Tudustand, I shall be them the best two young medual Frachers and invistigators perfectly satisfied and of the country. I know and Shall kind him enny Hespert both of them. Years aid within my Command of association mit S. Woodyatt to develop the Dept of medicine at the humanity, has made me love him as a son. It would have While on this subject heen a great gratification to me to have had him permit me to suggest that the University nexts quite as began man for Brof of mediane of the appointed org, of melicine Graduate School and that at the University of Chicago. De Woodyall mill fill that

In other words I desire to Continue Such constructione Work as Imoy be able to do rather than to drop out, now that the primary goal him been attained. I quite hervily agree With you that the Frof of Million at the University showed he Draw of the Unio, med School, Also that There should be a Draw of the Fraducto Mudrial School, no one mon Couch efficiently Serve as Dron afth two melent

ASOMBROSO
SANTA BARBARA
CALIFORNIA Tele 17, 1920

Alar Truident Judion: Today I returned here from San Diego Feb. 11th. ] I am delighted to learn of the decision of the Several Education Board, It is a most generous decision and I'm sure Wel result in an ideal organization at an early date, Mismanstanding as to your

Statetement to me in Washington as bue Chimmon of that of my funture relations with Board Let me Say to your the medical schools of the University, of the University that I A year or more ego you when he willing to kerve, at the home no personal ambition to occupy a position of Fille and Solary, My great Joroper thine as draw of Mulicol device is to retain some affairs at the University, you afficial connection week Will recall that I said tw mexical offairs of the I would be glad to serve in University Which well that position if you and the enable me to air others trustees desirel it. Now in the organization of the medical Schools it an mannich as an administratial. every date and afterward Doard of medical affaires is to be appointed I shall be to aid in broadening most pleased to serve

FRANK BILLINGS
PEOPLES GAS BUILDING
122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARB
CHICAGO
1550 North State Parkway
December 11, 1920.

+119 +66 Mo

Mr. Harry Pratt Judson,
Office of the President,
The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Judson:

At the November meeting of the Faculty of Rush

Medical College, Dr. Bevan offered a resolution which was seconded

and carried that the President of the University appoints committee

of five to formulate plans for the organization of the Graduate School

at Rush Medical College.

In your note to me with the attached letter from Dr. Ormsby, Secretary of Rush Faculty, you apparently interpret the motion to be one for the appointment of a committee to formulate plans for the Undergraduate School at the University.

I think Dr. Bevan had in view the planning of the organization of the Graduate School on the West side at this time that this work might be utilized in the formulation of a big plan of organization of graduate schools all over the country. This bigger program is now under way under the jurisdiction of the Council on Medical Education and Hospitals of the American Medical Association.

Subcommittees have been appointed representing various regions of the United States for the departments of surgery, medicine and all of the medical and surgical specialties.

I think Dr. Bevan understands that such a committee appointed from the Faculty of Rush Medical College could not very well become the official committee of the Trustees of the University of Chicago to make plans which would be appproved when the University is

may/

be

40

FRANK HILLINGS
FROMERS CAS BOYLDING
THE SASEER MICHIGAN HOULESAND
CHICAGO
THEO NOTES TAKENS

. December 11, 1920.

Mr. Harry Pratt Judson, Office of the President, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Ill.

Dear Mr. Judaon:

At the November meeting of the Faculty of Rush Medical College, Dr. Bevan of ered a resolution which was seconded and carried that the President of the University appoints committee of five to formulate plans for the organization of the Graduate School at Rush Medical College.

In your note to me with the attached letter from Dr. Orneby, Secretary of Mush Faculty, you apparently interpret the motion to be one for the appaintment of a committee to formulate

I think Dr. Bevan had in view the planning of the organization of the Graduate School on the west side at this time that this work might be utilized in the formulation of a big plan of organization of graduate schools all over the country. This bigger program is now under the jurisdiction of the Council on Medical Minostion and Hospitals of the American Medical Association. Subcommittees have been appointed representing various regions of the United States for the departments of surfery, medicine and all of the United States for the departments of surfery, medicine and all of the

I think Dr. Bevan understands that such a committee

appointed from the Faculty of Rush Medical College could not very well

become the official committee of the Trustees of the University of

Chicaso to take plans which would be approved when the University is

ready to begin graduate medical work on the West side.

I think the formation of such a committee composed of some members of the medical Faculty of the University as well as some members of Rush Medical College could do some useful work in a consideration of the plans and organization of a graduate school in medicine.

The work of this committee could be utilized by the Trustees of the University at a later date, that is, when the Trustees shall find it necessary to consider the organization of the Graduate School on the West side.

Should you contemplate appointing the committee as asked for in the resolution, I would suggest Dr. George E. Shambaugh, Dr. Oliver S. Ormsby, Dr. Ludwig Hektoen and Dr. E. E. Irons as good men to serve on such a committee. Dr. Bevan as the author of the resolution would also probably receive your consideration.

Very sincerely yours,

Hank Bring

Enclosures.

ready to begin treducte redical work on the most side.

to he sounce seldiemos a doub le noitement edd deldt 1

some members of the medical Faculty of the University as well as tone members of Rush Medical College could de some useful work in a consideration of the plans and ordenization of a graduate school in medicine.
The work of this committee could be utilized by the Trustees of the Colevant versity at a later date, that is, when the Trustees shall find it recessary to consider the graduate School on the West side.

for in the resolution, I would suggest fir. George 1. Shambaugh, Dr. Gliver S. Ormsby, Dr. Sudwig Newtoen and Dr. E. E. Ironsies good non to serve on such a committeer Dr. Bevan as the author of the resolution would also probably receive your consideration.

.serprofest

December 14, 1920

Dear Dr. Billings:

Yours of the 11th is received. What I suppose the Committee had in mind was the formation of a plan which might be submitted to the Board for the new organization of the Graduate School to take place i ·ultimately on the West Side. Of course members of the Medical Staff and affiliated subjects on the South Side would be interested in the plans. I should not suppose it advisable to organize a graduate medical school in connection with Rush Medical College in advance of the new plan to be carried out later by the University. Perhaps before appointing such a committee it would be well for us to have a chat on the matter.

Very truly yours,

Dr. Frank Billings. 1550 North State Parkway, Chicago.

HPJ:JN

December 14, 1920

Dear Dr. Billings:

Yours of the lith is received. Whet I suppose the Committee had in mind was the formation of a plan which might be submitted to the Board for the new organization of the Graduate School to take place i ultimately on the West Side. Of course members of the Medical Staff and affiliated subjects on the South Side would be interested in the plans. I should not suppose it advisable to organize a graduate medical school in connection with Hush Hedical College in advance of the new plan to be carried out later by the University. Perhaps before appointing such a committee it would be well for us to have a chat on the matter.

Dr. Frank Billings, 1550 Worth State Parkway, Chicago.

HPJ:5M

January 17, 1921

Dear Dr. Billings:

With further reference to yours of the 11th of December relating to the committee of the Rush Medical College Faculty on the organization of graduate work. I beg to say first;

There was a slip which I overlooked in the letter which I sent Dr. Ormsby on December 9 .- the word "undergraduate" which I used instead of Egraduate". Of course I had no thought of the work at the University being involved. Second:

When the graduate school on the West side is organized it will be under the Board of Trustees of the University and on the basis of recommendations made to that Board by the Bresident with the aid of the medical staff of the University. Obviously the Rush Faculty are not in that position. It would not therefore be appropriate for the Rush Faculty to take any official action with regard to the organization of the school an question. However, any opinions which they might have on the organization of graduate medical work would of course be entitled to all respect and would undoubtedly be valuable. I would therefore suggest that such a committee should understand its functions to be to draft a plan which might be approved by the Rush Medical Faculty and which in their opinion would be proper for graduate schools in medicine and

surgery. This would

January 17, 1921

Dear Dr. Billings:

With further reference to yours of the lith of December relating to the committee of the Hush Hedical College Faculty on the organization of graduate work, I beg to may first:

There was a slip which I overlooked in the letter which I sent Dr. Ormsby on December 9. the word "undergraduate" which the University being involved. Second:

When the graduate school on the West side is organised it will be under the Board of Trustees of the University and on the basis of recommendations made to that Board by the Bresident with the aid of the medical staff of the University. Obvioually the Rush Faculty are not in that position, It would not therefore be appropriate for the Rush Faculty to take any official action with regard to the organization of the school an question. However, any epinious which they might have on the organization of graduate medical work would of course be entitled to all respect and would undoubtedly be valuable. I would therefore suggest that such a committee should understand its functions to be to draft a plan which might be approved by the much medical Faculty and which in their opinion would be proper for graduate schools in medicine and

vest Dr. Dillings

surgery. This would not be intended in other words as the authoritative basis of legislation relating to the future organization which the University has in mind, although it would be quite proper for the University authorities to avail themselves of it with such other recommendations as may seem desirable.

I note your suggestions as so membership on the committee.

My only objection to that list is that it does not contain your own name. Doubtless Dr. Bevan should serve on the committee, but I should rather have you act as Chairman.

Very truly yours,

Dr. Frank Billings. 1550 N. State Parkway. Chicago.

HPJ:JN

surgery. This would not be intended in other words as the authoritative basis of legislation relating to the future organization which the University has in mind, although it would be quite proper for the University authorities to avail themselves of it with such other recommendations as may seem desirable.

I note your suggestions as so membership on the committee.

My only objection to that list is that it does not contain your

own name. Doubtless Dr. Bevan should serve on the committee.

but I should rather have you act as Chairman.

Very truly yours,

Dr. Frank Billings, 1550 M. State Parkway, Chicago.

ME # THE

M5

# FRANK BILLINGS PEOPLES GAS BUILDING 122 SOUTH MICHIGAN BOULEVARD CHICAGO 1550 North State Parkway

January 19, 1921.

President Harry Pratt Judson, Office of the President, The University of Chicago, Chicago, Illinois.

Dear Dr. Judson:

I have your letter of January 17th in regard to the committee of Rush Medical College faculty on the organization of graduate work.

Your point of view as to the jurisdiction of the faculty of Rush Medical College in the organization of graduate work at the Graduate School when the medical schools of the University shall have been organized, is a just one. This is my point of view in conversation with members of the faculty of Rush College before the resolution was offered at the faculty meeting.

I also agree with your point of view that committee of the faculty of Rush Medical College may be able to present some good ideas on graduate teaching which will be useful to the trustees of the University and to you when the time arrives for organization of the University. Therefore, I would recommend to you the appointment of such a committee, and if you desire, I should be glad to serve on it.

Wenn truly yours.

Hank Briengs

1

Yours of the 19th of the Rush Medical Colle received. I am enclosing Dear Dr. Billings:

Janus

January 20, 1921

Dear Dr. Billings:

Yours of the 19th with regard to the Committee of the Rush Medical College Faculty on graduate work is received. I am enclosing the copy of my letter to Dr. Ornsby.

Very truly yours,

Dr. Frank Billings, 1550 North State Parkway, Chicago.

HPJ:JN encl.

-

BILLING GAS BUTE CHEGAN HICAGO have you faculty of the School who at the Branch or when at the Graduate or gaminemist the shall have been with memi-January 20, 1921

Dear Dr. Billings:

Tours of the 19th with regard to the Committee of the Ruch Medical College Faculty on graduate work is . TO of restel ym to you out galacione ma I .beviscer .wdamio

Very truly yours,

Dr. Frank Billings, 1550 North State Parkway, Calcago.

> HT: THE enols

DR. DANIEL R. BROWER RESIDENCE: Dec: 11h 189 9 Willeam R. Harper Ph.D. L.R.D. Prosedy Rush medical Callege Mey Dear fri In raply to yours of the 5th ust. askring me to send gen a statement which will Express in substance the result reached in our last Conference 2 submit the following: 12 that Porventine Medicine be In made a separate department under Prof. Favell, and that the scope of the work he rularged (as proposed by the late Prof John B. Hamelton Do as to include an Electure and advanced course on Sacretary Science 20 that mentat Deseases he added to Mirrors Disease and made a separale deportment, 30 that the remaining topiés ofthe present department be made the department of materia medica, Therafiled ties and hedreal Juns prudence.

Dee: 11th 1899 William R. Harfoer Phis, Rillo, Prosedt Rush medical Calley May wear fir. In orther to yours of the out east, asking me to send you a abstancent which will Express in Dubelance the result reached in our look conference I submit the followay: 1st that "Pornentine Medicine" be made a separate department under Port. Favell, and that the scope of the work he rulinged for proposed my the late Frof John B. Hameline Do as to molude an Election and advanced course on Sanstany Science 2° that mentat services be abled to Known Brasas and made a seponal department, 30 that the ormaning latites ofthe present department be made the department of materia Perstream tres and nadreal grens prudence.

189\_

Since our conference Thank requirement the announcements of the leading medical calleges in the U.S., and find that worth there is four receptions, they Each have a department of mental and nervous ocious, In the Ithus Hopkins, Dr. Hurd is du Prof. of mental Diseases and the Duper intendent of the Hospital and an assistant leaches nervous Diseases. In the Univ of Pennia, Dr. Wood hos the Chair of materia hustice and therapenties with nervous Disease attached, and are assistant teaches mental Diseases, The Universities of Vienna, Berlin and Paris Each have a department of mental and nervous Diseases,

The plan of leaching nedical

Junopmbence already agoard upon should

be circlinaed, that is a course by Ludge

14. V. Friman, supplemented by special

lectures by the Head of the Several Deportment

on di Juns fondener of their deportments

Thave the honor to be

Junt mely grower

CHICAGO,

2 4 2 4

189

Alues our conference Thank required the announcements of the leading medical college on the U.S., and your that coute there is four Exceptions, they Evel have a department of mental and narrows seasons In the Folia Hopkens, Dr. Hund is the Prof. of mental, Deserve and the Super ulendent of the Hisporlate, and an assistant leaster borrows Arsears In the Unio of Penna, Brillood hos the chain of materia historie and therapeutico with herrows bearing attended, and an assistant teaches mental success, The Universation of Vienna, Berlin and Paris Each have a department of meulat and namous describes, The plan of leastrup nucle eal Funahmbeues already agreed upon shows he continued, that is a course buy dudy H. V. Forman, outple mented by special le churto by the Head of the Sevene deportment on di Juno Jondenes of their deportmento Than the himse to be

June Friend Joseph

With the signing of the new contract between the Rush Medical College and the University of Chicago yesterday, the consolidation of Rush with the University is finally effected and the way opened to the immediate realization of their enlarged medical program. President Ernest D. Burton of the University states, that the reorganization of medical work made possible by the signing of this contract, will enable the University of Chicago to take the fullest advantage of recent progress in medical science. The work will be organized under three schools:

(1) The Rush Medical College of the University, which will continue to prepare students for the M.D. degree on its old site on the West Side, until the Graduate School of Medicine of the University is fully organized on the Quadrangles on the Midway.

(2) The Rush Post Graduate School of Medicine, to be housed in the new Rawson Laboratory on the West Side, which will train persons already holding the M.D. degree in medical research.

(3) The Graduate School of Medicine of the University of Chicago, to be housed in the new Medical Buildings at the University of Chicago, and to prepare students for the M.D. degree, which is now being organized by Dr. Franklin C. Mc Lean, Professor of Medicine, in conference with local medical authorities. As soon as this School is in full operation, it will absorb the work of the Rush Medical College described above, and the two will be permanent institutions, the Rush Post Graduate School of Medicine on the West Side and the Graduate School of Medicine at the University.

The University will proceed at once with the erection of the necessary buildings. For the Rush Post Graduate School of Medicine there will be erected on the site of the Rush Medical College at Harrison and Wood Streets, at a \$500,000. Laboratory to be known as the Rawson Clinical Laboratory.

dauff edd neewled toartnoo wen edd to animals edd this Medical College and the University of Chicago yesterday, the ons beforte ylishil at yliarevinu ent hit want to notabilozooc begasine rient to noitsxilser etablemmi ent of benego yew ent medical program. Fractat Ernest D. Burton of the University states, that the reorganization of medical work made possible by the signing of this contract, will enable the University of Chicago .conside isoldem at esergory insper to egainavbs feelful edf exet of The work will be organized under three schools :

The Rush Medical College of the University, which will continue to prepare students for the M.D. degree on its old site on the West Side, until the Graduate School of Medicine of the

University is fully organized on the Quadrangles on the Midway. The Rush Post Graduate School of Medicine, to be housed in the (8) anoareg miart filw doinw .edd tow ont on troparotal neawas wen

already holding the M.D. degree in medical research. The Graduate School of Medicine of the University of Chicago. to pristovinu ed ta anilding factor wen ed in besuch ed of Chicago, and to prepare students for the M.D. degree, which is now being organized by Dr. Franklin C. Mc Lean, Professor of Medicine, in conference with local medical authorities. As soon as this School is in full operation, it will absorb the work of the Rush Medical College described above, and the two weller permanent institutions, the Rush Post Graduate School of Medicine ent to entothed to Loodot established but and the well the work of

University.

The University will proceed at once with the erection of the necessary buildings. For the Rush Post Graduate School of Medicine there will bas nosiraH ta egelloo isothem ask ent to ette ent no before ed Wood Streets, at a \$500,000. Laboratory to be known as the Hawsen Clinical Laboratory.

### THE RAWSON CLINICAL LABORATORY BUILDING

Harrison Streets on the ground now occupied by the old Rush Medical College Building. It will cover an area approximately 90 X 100 feet and will be five stories in height. Connections will be made with Senn Hall on all floors and with the Presbyterian Hospital. The building will house the administration offices of the College and the large medical library and special faculty rooms on the first floor. The Departments of Occuptaional Therapy, Hydrotherapy, locker rooms and rest rooms and the library work room will be in the basement.

It is planned that the Occupational Therapy will establish contact with the industries of Chicago and vicinity for the purpose of training and placing in positions of employment persons suffering from various physical handicaps.

The second, third and fourth floors will be devoted to various departments of the Central Free Dispensary, classrooms and laboratories.

On the fifth floor will be the Department of Pathology, which will be called the Norman Bridge Laboratories of Pathology. Dr. and Mrs. Norman Bridge of Los Angeles contributed \$100,000 in order to enable the University to build the fifth story of this building.

The building was originally made possible through the generous gift of \$300,000 by Mr. Frederick H. Rawson, President of the Union Trust Company.

The Building will be so constructed that seven stories may eventually be added to it to meet the increasing needs of the Rush Post Graduate School.

#### THE RAWSON CLINICAL LABORATORY BULLDING

This building is to be erected at the northwestern corner of South Wood and Harrison Streets on the ground new occupied by the old Rush Medical College Building. It will cover an area approximately 90 X 100 feet and will be five stories in height. Connections will be made with Senn Hall on all floors and with the Presbyterian Hospital. The building will house the administration offices of the College and the large medical library and special faculty rooms on the first floor. The Departments of Occuptaional Therapy, Hydrotherapy, locker rooms and rest rooms and the library work room will be in the basement.

It is plasmed that the Occupational Therapy will establish contact with the industries of Chicago and vicinity for the purpose of training and placing in positions of employment persons suffering from various physical handicaps.

The second, third and fourth floors will be devoted to various departments of the Central Free Dispensary, classrooms and laboratories.

On the fifth floor will be the Department of Pathology, which will be called the Norman Bridge Laboratories of Pathology. Dr. and Mrs. Norman Bridge of Los Angeles contributed \$100,000 in order to enable the University to build the fifth story of this building.

The building was originally made possible through the generous gift of \$200,000 by Mr. Frederick H. Rawson, President of the Union Trust Company.

The unitariane of on all we unlitted our statements of the service of the service

The new Medical Buildings for the Graduate School of Medicine on the Midway will occupy the two blocks directly west of Gobb Hall and the Classics Building, and will cost more than \$3,000,000., toward which the Billings family has given a million dollars for the Billings Hospital, and Mr. and Mrs. Max Epstein one hundred thousand dollars for the Epstein Dispensary.

The new Medical Buildings for the Graduate School of Medicine on the Midway will occupy the two blocks directly west of Gobb Hall and the Classics Building, and will cost more than \$3,000,000... toward which the Billings family has given a million dollars for the Billings Hospital, and Mrs. Max Epstein one hundred thousand dollars for the Epstein Dispensary.